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B0Y SCOUTS OF AMERICA
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July 15, 19N

Mr. Lawrence Otto
Scout Executive
#id-America Council, No. 32%

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: LARRY D. FIEHN

Dear Larry:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter.
This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now on our permanent -
Ineligible Volunteer File.

Sincerely,
|
Paul Ernst, Director =
Registration and Statistical Service -
: <0 -\
o o
eko ' \ T
. S - 1 2 '\‘\:“'
cc: Gerald R. Ulrich, North Central Region ~ - *
L
[
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June 19, 1391 JUN 29 1991
Mr. Lawrence L. Otto
Scout txecutive
Mid-America Council, No. 326
PERSOMAL AND COMFIDEMTIAL SUBJECT: LARRY 0. FIEHH

Dear Larry:

Thanks so much for the very completa report on {ir. Fiehn. This is most
nelpful and will enable us to refuse registration in the future.

The only item we still need is the Ineligible Yolunteer Record Sheet.
Enclosed is a form for your use. Please send us this form completed with as
much information as is availabie. This will then provide us with information
to identify Mr. Fiehn should he attempt registration in scme other location.
Thanks for your help.

Sincarely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration and Statistical Services

bg
Enclosure

cc: Gerald R. Ulrich, North Central Region
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMER]CA Phone (402) 341-

MO Fax (402) 341-
| MID-AMERICA COUNCIL
=g

t:g\../g:j Omaha, Nebraska 68102

TO: PAUL I. ERNST

CC: J. THOMAS FORD, JR
JOHN C. YOUNG

LARRY D. FIEHN
CONFIDENTIAL FI

FROM: LAWRENCE L. OTTQ
DATE: JUNE 7, 1991

SUBJECT: LARRY D. FIEHN

On Monday, June 3, 1991 I received a call from the Douglas County

Sheriff's Office i vestigations Officer Sam
Christiansen M Qfficer Christiansen shared
with me an incident which occurred on Saturday, June 1, 13991 at

imately 9:00-9:30 P.M. in the vicinity of [ |
M A young male (16 years of age, slight build of 5'6",
122 1lbs., and apparently alone) was approached by Larry Fiehn.
He attempted to pick the boy up and encouraged him to get into
his car, and suggested that he would drive him to some location,
etc. The boy was frightened, and when he got away from Mr. Fiehn
called 911 and reported the incident as an attempted abduction.
The police responded to the call and stopped Larry Fiehn's car.
Fiehn told the story of how he was just trying to help the boy.
The police conducted a search of Mr. Fiehn's wvehicle at the time
and among other materials that were in the car were found a copy
of a Penthouse magazine, a bag of candy, (2) tubes of K-Y Jelly,
and an opened box of condoms, all of which heightened the
suspicion of arresting officers. Mr. Fiehn was released at the
time and the Sheriff's Department opened an investigation.

In the course of that investigation they discovered that Mr.
Fiehn had a record going back to 1983. Sheriff Christiansen
shared the contents of the police report and felt that the
contents were of public knowledge. Apparently w
Fiehn was staying at a hotel in the vicinity of

At approximately 11:00 P.M., a young male teenager who found
himself disorientated was in a hall looking for his own zroom.
Larry Fiehn came upon the boy and offered to help him find his
way back to his room and suggested that they return to his
(Fiehn's) hotel room where he had a map of the hotel. The boy
went with Larry Fiehn to his room. It's reported that Fiehn

of fered the boy beer and invited him to stay in his room for the
evening. The boy became frightened and tried to leave.
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According to the boy's report, Mr. Fiehn grabbed him in the
groin area further frightening the boy. The boy then reported
the incident to the police. Fiehn, when questioned by the
police, said there might have been a small scuffle and that he
might have inadvertently touched the boy. Originally, Mr. Fiehn
was charged with lewd conduct. Mr. Fiehn negotiated a
settlement of the charge to “"assault and battery" and pleaded
guilty to that charge and paid a fine of $150.00.

Because of these (2) allegations of unnatural behavior towards
young male teenagers, it is my judgement that I should exercise
the prerogative of removing Mr. Fiehn from the registration with
the Boy Scouts of America and to send him a letter asking him to
sever all ties. This certified letter was mailed on Thursday,

June 6, 1991.

/niw
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BOY SCOUTS OF AME&A

‘ (402) 341-2

fA\ MID-AMERICA COUNCIL
\"zy@j <,

Omaha, Nebraska 68102

June 4, 1991

iaii i _ ij igg
1ncoln,

Dear Larry:

member should be granted.
decist are attached.

Sincerely yours,

Attachment

CC: Paul I. Ernst
J. Thomas Ford, Jr.
John C. Young

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with
the Boy Scouts of America should be denied. We are therefore
compelled to request that you sever any relations that you may
have with the Boy Scouts of America.

You should understand that BSA membership registration is a
privilege and is not automatically granted to everyone who
applies. We reserve the right to refuse registration whenever
there is concern that an individual may not meet the high
standards of membership which the BSA seeks.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed by a BSA regional
review committee, please write to the regional director within 60
days of the date of this letter, explaining your version of the -
facts supporting your claim that your registration as a BSA

The procedures for a review otf this
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MID-AMERICA COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

The following information is provided should you desire a review
by the North Central Region, Boy Scouts of America, of the
decision to deny your registration.

1. Within 60 days, you must request in writing a review of this
decision. Your request should be sent to the regional
director, North Central Region, Boy Scouts of America. 1In
your request you may include your version of what occurred in
support of your claim that your registration should not have
been denied.

2. Upon the receipt of your written request, a committee will be
appointed to review the situation.

3. You may attend the review hearing, but it is not adversarial
in nature and neither the committee nor you will be
represented by legal counsel. If you wish, you may be
accompanied by no more than two other individuals if their
testimony might assist the committee in discovering the tzruth
and arriving at a correct decision.

4. The committee will review the facts as presented, and may
interview any persons whose testimony might assist them in
arriving at a correct decision. _

5. You will receive a letter setting forth the decision of the
committee.

6. If you disagree with the decision of the committee, you may
request a review of this decision by the National Council of
the Boy Scouts of America.

/njw
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READI b

LS T

JuN 06 183

June 6, 1991 A. GRAVES
SUBJECT: LARRY D. FIEHM

From: Paul Ernst, S108

To: Mel Hunter, S220

The attached information is related to one of your NESA members. This
individual is now on our Ineligible Volunteer File. You may want to take any
action which is appropriate.

ag
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